

SC 88924

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

**CLAY COUNTY REALTY COMPANY AND
EDITH INVESTMENT COMPANY**

Appellants,

vs.

CITY OF GLADSTONE, MISSOURI,

Respondent.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Clay County, Missouri
The Honorable A. Rex Gabbert**

SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**Michael J. Abrams (42196)
R. Kent Sellers (29005)
Lathrop & Gage L.C.
2345 Grand Boulevard, Suite 2800
Kansas City, Missouri 64108-2684
Telephone: (816) 292-2000
Telecopier: (816) 292-2001**

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

REPLY ARGUMENT 4

I. Gladstone’s Improper Summary Judgment Reply 5

 A. Erroneous redefinition of claims 6

 B. Erroneous redefinition of admitted facts 9

 C. Noncompliance with summary judgment standards 11

 D. Erroneous ruling on motion to strike 15

II. Genuine Issues of Material Fact on CCR’s Claims 17

III. Federal Exhaustion Requirement Inapplicable 20

IV. No Support for the Court of Appeals on Ripeness 21

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>CIS Communications, L.L.C. v. County of Jefferson</i> , 177 S.W.3d 848 (Mo. App. 2005).....	21
<i>City of Harrisonville v. Public Water Supply Dist.</i> , 129 S.W.3d 37 (Mo. App. 2004).....	14
<i>Cross v. Drury Inns, Inc.</i> , 32 S.W.3d 632 (Mo. App. 2000)	14
<i>E.O. Dorsch Electric Co. v. Plaza Construction Co.</i> , 413 S.W.2d 167 (Mo. 1967).....	17
<i>Firestone v. VanHolt</i> , 186 S.W.3d 319 (Mo. App. 2005).....	6, 12
<i>Frazier v. Riggle</i> , 844 S.W.2d 71 (Mo. App. 1992)	6, 10
<i>Hamer v. State Highway Comm’n</i> , 304 S.W.2d 869 (Mo. 1957)	8
<i>ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.</i> , 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993).....	4, 11, 17, 20
<i>Kitsmiller Construction Co. v. Wynn Construction, Inc.</i> , 126 S.W.3d 795 (Mo. App. 2004).....	11
<i>Memco, Inc. v. Chronister</i> , 27 S.W.3d 871 (Mo. App. 2000)	7
<i>Roth v. State Highway Comm’n</i> , 688 S.W.2d 775 (Mo. App. 1984).....	8, 19
<i>Stafford v. Muster</i> , 582 S.W.2d 670 (Mo. banc 1979).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Malone v. Mummert</i> , 889 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1994)	6
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 34 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. banc 2000).....	10

Taggart v. Maryland Casualty Co., WD67762, 2008 WL 65493 (Mo. App. 2008)..... 13, 14, 15

Thomas v. City of Kansas City, 92 S.W.3d 92 (Mo. App. 2002)..... 6, 7

Tierney v. Planned Industrial Expansion Authority, 742 S.W.2d 146 (Mo. banc 1987) 8

Whelan v. Missouri Public Service, 163 S.W.3d 459 (Mo. App. 2005)..... 16

Yates v. Rexton, Inc., 267 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 15

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 passim

Rules

Rule 74.04(c)..... 11, 12, 13, 16
